

APPLICATION FOR CONSENT TO MODIFY THE UNIFORM NETWORK CODE

"Proposed minor amendments to the UNC identified during the
second phase of the draft UNC pre-hive-down consultation"
Version 1.0

Reference: C002

Transporters Proposal

In its letter of 18th April 2005, (Title "Update on process regarding conditions precedent of the Authority's consent directions"), NGT identified 24 minor, non-material inaccuracies in the UNC that it believed should be corrected at the earliest opportunity post-hive-down. These were identified during the second stage of the consultation on the draft UNC and Ofgem advised of their existence in Appendix 4 of the letter. Also in the letter, Transco advised Ofgem that it proposed to correct these inaccuracies by submitting a request, seeking Ofgem's consent to modify the UNC under prospective Standard Special Licence Condition A11(13), immediately after hive-down

All the proposed changes to the UNC are corrections of typographical and cross-referencing errors, together with one deletion of redundant text erroneously included in the Stage 2 document. It is Transco's view that these inaccuracies do not prejudice the suitability of the UNC operationally on 1st May 2005, but for completeness should be corrected as soon as possible after that date.

These changes will be incorporated into the UNC should Ofgem approve this Consent.

Nature of Modification

Ref No	Document	Section	Change	Type of change
1	General Terms	A 2.2.8	In first line, replace "2.2.6(a)" with "2.2.7"	Typographical
2	General Terms	A 2.2.8(b)(i)	Replace "2.2.6(b)(i)(ii)" with "2.2.6(b)(ii)"	Typographical
3	General Terms	A 2.2.8(b)(ii)	Replace "2.2.6(b)(i)(i)" with "2.2.6(b)(i)"	Typographical
4	General Terms	A 2.2.8(b) (iii)	Replace "2.2.6(b)(i)(i)" with "2.2.6(b)(ii)"	Typographical
5	General Terms	B 2.4.1	Delete "(d)"; adjust indentation so as to apply the text formerly within (d) to all of (a), (b) and (c); delete "," at end of (c).	Typographical
6	General Terms	C 3.3.1(c)(i)	Replace "an" with "a".	Typographical
7	TPD	B 1.7.10	Replace "Standard Special Condition A26(4)" with "Standard Condition 7(5)"	Correction of reference
8	TPD	B 4.6.9(b)	Replace "(ci)" with "(c)".	Typographical
9	TPD	B 4.6.9(b)	Replace "(f)" with "(d)".	Typographical

10	TPD	B	6.1.2	Replace "1.13" with "1.12".	Typographical
11	TPD	D	1.4.1(g)	Replace "Operational Guidelines" with "statement prepared by Transco NTS pursuant to Special Condition C5(5) of Transco NTS's Transporter's Licence".	Correction of reference
12	TPD	D	2.1.1	Replace "Standard Special Condition A16" with "Standard Special Condition A11(22A and 22B), inserted by Special Condition C6".	Correction of reference
13	TPD	F	6.5	Before (a), insert "The "Adjustment Reconciliation Neutrality Amount" for a relevant month (month 'm') is:"	Typographical (text missing in current Transco Network Code)
14	TPD	J	3.4.6	Replace "or (i)" with "or (ii)".	Typographical
15	TPD	J	3.11.1	Replace "3.10" with "3.11".	Typographical
16	TPD	J	3.11.7	Replace "Transco" with "the Transporter".	Typographical
17	TPD	R	1.11	Delete " other than a DNO User in its capacity as an LDZ Shrinkage Provider".	Consistency with Section N
18	TPD	V	5.5.3(g)	Replace "Standard Condition 7" with "Standard Special Condition A31".	Corrects reference
19	TPD	V	7.1.1(b)	Replace "ransporter" with "Transporter"	Typographical
20	TPD	V	9.4	Insert "Uniform" before "Network Code Operations Reporting Manual" (5 times)	Typographical
21	TPD	V	9.4.5	Delete "(d)" since paragraph not used.	Typographical
22	OAD	L	3.1.1	Replace "the payee shall prepare and send to the payee" with "the payee shall prepare and send to the payor".	Typographical
23	Transition Doc	IIA	2.1	Replace "UNC Modification Date" with "UNC Implementation Date"	Typographical
24	Transition Doc	IIC	1.4.1(d)	Replace "TPD R4.6.3" with "TPD R4.4.3".	Typographical

Application

This application contains the Transporters' proposal to modify the Uniform Network Code for which they now seek the consent of the Authority.

Signed for and on behalf of the Transporters.

Signature:

Tim Davis
Chief Executive, Joint Office of Gas Transporters

Date:

Gas and Electricity Markets Authority Response:

In accordance with Standard Special Condition 11 of the Gas Transporters' Licences dated 1st May 2005 I hereby consent to the above modification to the Uniform Network Code.

Signed for and on Behalf of the Gas and Electricity Markets Authority.

Signature:

Date: